

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBERT W. MAUTHE, M.D., P.C., individually and  
as the representative of a class of similarly-situated  
persons,

*Petitioner,*

v.

OPTUM, INC., and OPTUMINSIGHT, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Phillip A. Bock, *Counsel of Record*  
BOCK, HATCH, LEWIS & OPPENHEIM, LLC  
134 N. La Salle Street, Ste. 1000  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(312) 658-5500  
*phil@classlawyers.com*  
Counsel for Petitioner

September 23, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
PROCEEDINGS IN OTHER COURTS.....	ii
APPENDIX.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	4
A. The Telephone Consumer Protection Act (“TCPA”), 47 U.S.C. §227. ....	4
B. The Codified FCC Regulation Implementing the TCPA, 47 C.F.R. §64.1200(f) (15). ....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statement of Facts. ....	5
B. Procedural History. ....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	17
A. The Court Should Hold the Petition for <i>Enclarity</i> and Then Consider Vacating and Remanding. ....	17

B. If the Court Does Not Remand, It Should Grant Plenary Review.....	19
1. The Circuits are divided on the meaning of “advertisement” under the TCPA in situations where the fax recipient is not the ultimate intended purchaser of the identified goods or services. ....	19
2. The opinion below conflicts with the decisions of other circuits bearing on the same issue. ....	20
3. The opinion below is contrary to the plain language of the TCPA’s definition of a fax “advertisement.” .....	27
4. The opinion below runs contrary to the legislative history of the TCPA. ....	28
5. The opinion below runs contrary to the FCC’s multiple interpretations of the TCPA that broadly construe the term “advertisement.” .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	31

**APPENDIX**

APPENDIX A

OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD  
CIRCUIT, FILED MAY 28, 2019 .....1a

APPENDIX B

MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF  
PENNSYLVANIA, FILED JULY 27, 2018.....12a

APPENDIX C

DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, FILED JULY  
25, 2019 .....32a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Comprehensive Health Care Systems of the Palm Beaches, Inc. v. M3 USA Corp.</i> , Case No. 16-cv-80967-BLOOM/Valle, 2017 WL 108029 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2017) .....	21
<i>Enclarity, Inc. v. Matthew N. Fulton DDS, P.C.</i> , No. 18-1258 (U.S. March 27, 2019) .....	i, 2, 18
<i>Herrick v. QLess, Inc.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2016) .....	21
<i>Matthew N. Fulton, DDS, P.C. v. Enclarity, Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 948 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 2018 U.S. App LEXIS 36638 (Dec. 27, 2018) .....	i, 2
<i>Mauthe v. ITG Inc.</i> , No. 18-1968, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147171 (Aug. 29, 2019) .....	21
<i>Mauthe v. Nat’l Imaging Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 18-2119, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 11232 (3d Cir. Apr. 17, 2019) .....	17
<i>Mussat v. Enclarity, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. 16-07643, 2018 WL 1156200 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 5, 2018) .....	21
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2051 (June 20, 2019) .....	19
<i>Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	18, 19, 20

*Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Stryker Sales Corp.*, 65 F. Supp. 3d 482 (W.D. Mich. 2014) (amended Jan. 12, 2015)..... 21

*Robert W. Mauthe, M.D., P.C. v. Optum Inc.*, 925 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2019) ..... 3, 16, 28

*Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.*, 788 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 13

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 2101 ..... 3

47 U.S.C. § 227 ..... 4

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(5) ..... 1, 28

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 35(c)..... 3

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(1) ..... 3

Sup. Ct. R. 13.5 ..... 3

**Regulations**

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f) (15) ..... 4
